*  This is the Clydesdale Bank PLC full time equivalent.  The proposed employee reductions referred to on page 3 relate to the UK Region

figure of 7,883 which includes employees working within other National Australia Group Europe Limited subsidiaries who provide support

services to the Group.

 6

Business review (continued)

Pro forma financial analysis

For the year to Sep 12 Sep 11  Sep 12 v

Sep 11 %  £m £m

Net interest income   877   987  (11.1)%

Non interest income  118   184   (35.9)%

Total operating income  995  1,171  (15.0)%

Total operating expenses  (717)  (719)   0.3%

Operating profit before impairment losses  278   452   (38.5)%

Impairment losses on credit exposures
(1)

  (737)  (297)  (large)

(Loss)/profit before tax  (459)  155   (large)

Tax credit/(expense)  108   (38)  large

Pro forma operating (loss)/profit after tax  (351) 117  (large)

Significant items after tax  (119) (99)  (20.2)%

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders
(2)

  (470) 18  (large)

Year to

30 September 2012

Statutory

results

£m

FSCS

and

Bank

levies

£m

PPI

redress

£m

Pension

Scheme

Reforms

Benefit
(3)

£m

Restructuring

expenses

£m

Other

items

£m

Pro forma

results

£m

Net interest income 869  8  -  -  -  -  877

Non interest income 128  -  120  (130) -  -  118

Total operating income 997  8  120  (130) -  -  995

Total operating expenses (874) 2  -  -  149  6  (717)

Operating profit before

impairment losses 123  10  120  (130) 149  6  278

Impairment losses on credit

exposures
(1)

 (737) -  -  -  -  -  (737)

Loss before tax (614) 10  120  (130) 149  6  (459)

Tax credit 144  (2) (29) 33  (36)  (2) 108

Loss after tax (470) 8  91  (97) 113  4  (351)

 7

Business review (continued)

Pro forma financial analysis (continued)

Year to

30 September 2011

Statutory

results

£m

FSCS

and Bank

levies
(4)

£m

PPI

redress

£m

Pension

Scheme

Reforms

Benefit
(3)

£m

Restructuring

expenses

£m

Other

items

£m

Pro forma

results

£m

Net interest income 983 4 -  -  - -  987

Non interest income 68  -  116  - - -  184

Total operating income 1,051  4 116  - - -  1,171

Total operating expenses (733) 3 -  -  - 11  (719)

Operating profit before

impairment losses 318  7  116  - - 11  452

Impairment losses on credit

exposures
(1)

 (297) -  -  -  - -  (297)

Profit before tax 21 7  116  - - 11  155

Tax expense (3)  (2) (30) -  - (3) (38)

Profit after tax 18 5  86  - - 8  117

(1) Impairment provisions and impairment losses on credit exposures relate solely to Loans and Advances to Customers (see notes 15

and 16 to the Financial Statements) and exclude the credit risk adjustments on loans at fair value through profit or loss which are

incorporated in the movement in fair value assets within non-interest income.

(2) (Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders is stated after tax.  The statutory loss before tax for the year ended 30 September 2012

[…]

Average retail deposits increased by £1.2bn (5.1% compared to system growth of 3.2%*), reflecting the impacts of our

term deposit campaign designed to provide a stable source of retail funding.

Six months to Sep 12 Mar 12  Sep 12 v

Mar 12 %  £m £m

Net interest income   418   459  (8.9)%

Non interest income  47   71   (33.8)%

Total operating income   465   530  (12.3)%

Total operating expenses  (365)  (352)   (3.7)%

Operating profit before impairment losses  100   178   (43.8)%

Impairment losses on credit exposures
(1)

   (321)  (416)   22.8%

Loss before tax   (221)  (238)  (7.1)%

Tax credit   46   62   25.8%

Pro forma operating loss after tax  (175)  (176)  (0.6)%

Significant items after tax  (109)  (10)  (large)

Loss attributable to equity holders
(2)

   (284)  (186)  (large)

*  Source: Bank of England – September 2012.

 9

Business review (continued)

Pro forma financial analysis (continued)

Six months to

30 September 2012

Statutory

results

£m

FSCS

and Bank

levies

£m

PPI

redress

£m

Pension

Scheme

Reforms

Benefit

£m

Restructuring

expenses

£m

Other

items

£m

Pro

forma

results

£m

Net interest income 417  1  -  -  -  -  418

Non interest income 47  -  -  -  -  -  47

Total operating income 464  1  -  -  -  -  465

Total operating expenses (507) 2  -  -  139  1  (365)

Operating profit before

impairment losses (43) 3  -  -  139  1  100

Impairment losses on credit

exposures
(1)

 (321) -  -  -  -  -  (321)

Loss before tax (364) 3  -  -  139  1  (221)

Tax credit/(expense) 80  -  -  -  (33) (1) 46

Loss after tax (284) 3  -  -  106  -  (175)

Six months to

31 March 2012

Statutory

results

£m

FSCS

and Bank

levies
(4)

£m

PPI

redress

£m

Pension

Scheme

Reforms

Benefit
(3)

£m

Restructuring

expenses

£m

Other

items

£m

Pro forma

results

£m

Net interest income 452  7 -  -  - -  459

Non interest income 81  -  120  (130) - -  71

Total operating income 533  7  120  (130) - -  530

Total operating expenses (367) -  -  -  10 5 (352)

Operating profit before

impairment losses 166  7  120  (130) 10 5 178

Impairment losses on credit

exposures
(1)

 (416) -  -  -  - -  (416)

Loss before tax (250) 7  120  (130) 10 5 (238)

Tax credit 64  (2) (29) 33  (3) (1) 62

Loss after tax (186) 5  91  (97) 7 4 (176)

1) Impairment provisions and impairment losses on credit exposures relate solely to Loans and Advances to Customers (see notes 15

and 16 to the Financial Statements) and exclude the credit risk adjustments on loans at fair value through profit or loss which are

incorporated in the movement in fair value assets within non-interest income.

2) Loss attributable to equity holders is stated after tax.  The loss before tax for the six months ended 30 September 2012 was £364m

(six months ended 31 March 2012: £250m).

3) The table includes a significant item in respect of Pension Reforms.  This reflects the withdrawal of NAB as a participating employer